Administering authority 49,849 45,677

Scheduled bodies 3,341 2,823

Admitted bodies 341 645

Community admission body 106 77

Transferee admission body 66 48

Total 53,703 49,271

Note 8: Transfers in from Other Pension Funds

2020/21

£000
2019/20

£000

Individual transfer 3,982 3,025

Total 3,982 3,025

Note 9: Benefits Payable

Category
2020/21

£000
2019/20

£000

Pensions 50,107 48,254

Commutation and lump sum retirement
benefits

8,078 7,946

Lump sum death benefits 1,065 925

Total 59,251 57,125

Authority
2020/21

£000
2019/20

£000

Administering authority 59,199 56,588

Scheduled bodies 6 309

Admitted bodies 46 176

Community admission body 0 52

Total 59,251 57,125

Note 10: Payments to and on Account of Leavers

2020/21

£000
2019/20

£000

Refund to members leaving service 283 347

Individual transfers 9,676 5,401

Total 9,959 5,748

 103

Note 11: Management Expenses

2020/21

£000

RESTATED
2019/20

£000

Administrative costs 1,122 1,275

Investment management expenses 7,699 7,463

Oversight and governance costs 477 517

Total 9,298 9,254

AS PREVIOUSLY STATED

2019/20
£000

   Change RESTATED
2019/20

£000

Administrative costs 1,422 (147) 1,275

Investment management expenses 1,002 6,461 7,463

Oversight and governance costs 0 517 517

Total 2,423 6,831 9,254

The expenses for 2019/20 have been adjusted between categories due to incorrect categorisation. In addition, investment
management expenses deducted at source have now been included in the disclosed total for investment management
expenses, having previously been excluded. In 2020/21 the Fund paid £1.1m in staffing costs. This disclosure is as per CIPFA
guidance, and further details concerning key management personnel are included within the Annual Report.

Note 11a: Investment Management Expenses

2020/21
Total
£000

Management fees
£000

Transaction costs
£000

Bonds 200 200 0

[…]

management strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the
relevant benchmarks.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 is set out below. These
disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the carrying value of Fund
assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis points movement in interest rates
is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s investment advisor
has advised that long-term average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next.

 113

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect
in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 basis point change in interest rates.

Asset exposed to interest rate risk

Value as at
31 Mar 21

Potential market
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 17,714  17,714 17,714

Fixed interest securities 222,409 2,224 224,633 220,185

Total 240,123 2,224 242,347 237,899

Asset exposed to interest rate risk

Value as at
31 Mar 20

Potential market
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 23,590  23,590 23,590

Fixed interest securities 220,331 2,203 222,535 218,128

Total 243,921 2,203 246,125 241,718

Income exposed to interest rate risk

Amount Receivable
2020-21

Potential market
movement on 1% in

interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents

Fixed interest securities 3  3 3

Total 3  3 3

Income exposed to interest rate risk

Amount Receivable
2019-20

Potential market
movement on 1% in

interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 1  1 1

Fixed interest securities 7,057 71 7,127 6,986

Total 7,058 71 7,128 6,987

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but
will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not influence the value of cash/cash equivalent
balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the
income received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of